
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Lisa Higenbottam on 01243 534684
Email: lhigenbottam@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be held in Committee Room 1, East 
Pallant House on Tuesday 15 September 2015 at 10.00 am

MEMBERS: Mrs C Apel (Chairman), Mrs N Graves (Vice-Chairman), Mr P Budge, 
Mr M Cullen, Mrs P Dignum, Mr N Galloway, Mrs E Hamilton, 
Mr G Hicks, Mr S Lloyd-Williams, Caroline Neville, Mrs P Plant, 
Mr H Potter, Mr J Ransley, Mr A Shaxson and Mrs J Tassell

AGENDA

1  Chairman's announcements 
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 11)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 2 July 2015.

3  Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 
are to be dealt with under the agenda item below relating to Late Items.

4  Declarations of Interests 
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

5  Public Question Time 
The procedure for submitting public questions in writing no later than 12:00 on 
Monday 14 September 2015 is available upon request to Member Services (the 
contact details for which appear on the front page of this agenda).

6  Hyde Review Task and Finish Group Final Report (Pages 12 - 18)
The committee is requested to consider the findings of the Task and Finish Group 
and make recommendations accordingly.

7  Corporate Plan Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference (Pages 19 - 20)

8  Late Items 
Consideration of any late items as follows:
a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection.
b) Items which the Chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances reported at the meeting.

Public Document Pack



NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business 
wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in 
section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

2. The press and public may view the appendices relating to reports listed under Part I of the 
agenda which are not included with their copy of the agenda on the Council’s website.

3. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the photographing, 
filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is permitted. To assist with 
the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is asked to inform the chairman 
of the meeting of their intentions before the meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for 
access to social media is permitted, but these should be switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. Those undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the 
meeting, for example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object 
should be avoided. (Standing Order 11.3)

4. Restrictions have been introduced on the distribution of paper copies of longer appendices 
to reports where those appendices are circulated separately from the agenda as follows:

1) Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, the Cabinet and Senior Officers – 
receive paper copies including the appendices

2) Other Members of the Council – Appendices may be viewed via the Members’ Desktop 
or the Council’s website or intranet pages and paper copies will be available at the 
meeting.



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 
1, East Pallant House on Thursday 2 July 2015 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mrs C Apel (Chairman), Mr P Budge, Mr M Cullen, 
Mrs P Dignum, Mrs E Hamilton, Mr G Hicks, Caroline Neville, 
Mrs P Plant, Mr H Potter, Mr J Ransley, Mr A Shaxson and 
Mrs J Tassell 
 

Members not present: Mrs N Graves, Mr N Galloway and Mr S Lloyd-Williams 
 

In attendance by invitation: Mrs G Keegan 
 

Officers present: Mr R Dunmall (Housing Operations Manager), 
Mr S Hansford (Head of Community Services), 
Miss L Higenbottam (Member Services Assistant), 
Mrs J Hotchkiss (Head of Commercial Services), 
Mrs B Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Mr P Legood 
(Valuation and Estates Manager), Miss A Loaring 
(Partnerships Officer), Mrs V McKay (Deputy Estates and 
Valuation Manager) and Mr S Oates (Economic 
Development Manager) 

  
1  

  
Chairman's announcements  
 
Mrs Apel welcomed all new and returning members to the committee.  
 
Apologies were received from Mrs Graves, Mr Galloway and Mr Lloyd-Williams. 
 

2  
  
Minutes  
 
In reference to minute 247 Mrs Dignum informed the committee that residents 
should write to West Sussex County Council (WSCC) including a photo of the 
problematic pavement or if the pavement is outside a shop to reference the shop.  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) held on Tuesday 
17 March 2015 are approved as a correct record. 
  
Accordingly, Mrs Apel signed and dated the official version of the minutes. 
 

3  
  
Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
4  

  
Declarations of Interests  
 
Mr Ransley declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 9 
with a property soon to be part of the Homefinder service and left the room for this 
item. 
 
Mrs Apel declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 10 as a trustee of 
Stonepillow. 
 
Mrs Apel, Mrs Dignum and Mrs Tassell all declared personal interests in relation to 
agenda item 12 as friends of Chichester Festival Theatre and Pallant House Gallery. 
 
Mr Ransley declared a
[...]
 achieve a higher 
price than that. 
 
Mrs Keegan emphasised the importance of reaching agreement on a decision as a 
referral back to Cabinet would continue to delay the process.  
 
Mr Ransley asked what the procedure was if the preferred bid was not realised. Mrs 
McKay confirmed that all bidders would be invited to clarify their position prior to a 
decision being reached by officers and agreed by Mrs Keegan.  
 

Page 3



Mr Ransley advised that his position was that Cabinet had not facilitated full 
discussion with members prior to the decision being taken. 
 
Mr Legood explained that at the Cabinet held on 11 February 2015 the proposal had 
been considered at some length. The amended appendix had been necessary as 
the desire to proceed quickly had meant that the closing date for bids was close to 
the 2 June 2015 meeting. The 2 June 2015 Cabinet reviewed the bids before a 
preferred bid was selected and a contingency plan decided. Cabinet accepted 
officer advice and chose to delegate contingency plan negotiations to officers if 
required.  
 
Mr Potter asked Mr Legood to clarify whether the roundabout contribution would be 
sufficient to pay for the construction of the roundabout. Mr Legood advised Mr Potter 
that the sum specified was the amount to be paid to the Council if the purchaser did 
not construct the roundabout and that it was for the developer to determine the 
actual cost of these works. 
 
Mrs Hamilton asked if keeping the site had been considered. Mrs Keegan assured 
Mrs Hamilton all options had been investigated.  
 
Mr Shaxson emphasised the importance of having a part II debate at Cabinet in 
order to avoid the issue of today’s call-in.  
 
Mrs Keegan concluded that any decision made as a consequence of the first bid 
falling through would be subject to her approval as Cabinet Member for Commercial 
Services.  
 
Mr Ransley concluded that Cabinet needed to give confidence in the transparency 
of the disposal process. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the meeting return to part I and the press and public be invited back into the 
room.  
 
Mr Budge and Mr Hicks left the meeting. 
 
The remaining OSC members voted on the recommendation below, with seven 
members for and one member against. 
 
RECOMMEND TO CABINET 
 

1. That decision (3) in respect of minute 6 of the Cabinet meeting of 2 June 
relating to Land at Church Road Chichester be reconsidered 

2. That Cabinet gives further consideration to alternative ways of securing best 
financial value and community benefits from the site 

 
8  

  
Hyde Review - terms of reference  
 

Page 4



Mr Shaxson introduced the item explaining Hyde properties in the Chichester District 
had seen an increase in service charges of up to 100% in some cases. Members of 
OSC had volunteered to take part in a task and finish group, with the first meeting 
held on 24 June 2015. The next meeting is scheduled to take place towards the end 
of July with tenants invited to give evidence in advance of questions to a Hyde 
representative. The meeting will take place in private and report back to OSC. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The committee endorsed the Hyde Task and Finish Group terms of reference.  
 

9  
  
Review of the Internal Lettings Agency (Homefinder)  
 
Mr Dunmall explained that recommendation 2.2 should read: 
 
‘To recommend to Cabinet that the internal lettings agency Homefinder be 
continued.’ 
 
Mrs Dignum praised the value of sustaining tenancies and asked for clarification on 
the following points: 
 

1. The Universal Credit effect causing concern for landlords unable to receive 
direct payment of housing benefit 

2. Repayment arrangements for tenants in rent arrears 
3. Time spent on individual cases 
4. Officer skill sets to provide support amounting to social psychology 

 
Mr Dunmall explained: 
 

1. Landlords do not want to evict tenants with rent arrears as they will lose the 
money owed 

2. Increasingly rent arrears are a problem  
3. When payments are made directly
[...]
work rate is hard to ascertain as many jobs are seasonal with 
people working several part time jobs at the same time with some cases of 
zero hour contracts 

• Selseyworks has successfully matched peoples job skills 
• Apprenticeships in the Chichester District are not typically allocated to older 

people, however there are more older people out of work who would benefit 
• The DWP have not released success rate figures for their 13 week intensive 

course  
 
Mr Ransley commented on the wonderful achievements in the report and how 
important it will be to continue funding projects. Mr Hansford explained the 
difficulties facing these projects trying to continue in a sustainable way having 
received initial set up funding.  
 
Mr Hansford encouraged members to read the Grants and Concessions annual 
report. Mr Ransley asked if a task and finish group could be established to review 
project sustainability.  
 
Mr Shaxson commented on positive impact of the projects and the savings this 
made to the public purse.  
 
Mr Oates explained that much of Choose Works success came from Mr Hill getting 
to know his clients and keeping in contact with them moving forward. 

Page 10



 
Miss Loaring explained a bid would be put forward for Coast to Capital funding. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That progress made against the original Getting People into Work Strategy 
and action plan 2012-2015 be noted 

2. That the revised strategy for 2015-2018 be noted 
3. That a task and finish group be established following the next annual report 

from the Grants and Concessions Panel to discuss sustainability of Getting 
People into Work Strategy projects 

 
14  

  
Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.48 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 11



Chichester District Council

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE        15 September 2015

Final report of the Hyde Review Task & Finish Group

1. Contacts

Mr A Shaxson, Chairman of the Hyde Review Task & Finish Group
Tel: 01730 825254  Email: ashaxson@chichester.gov.uk 

2. Recommendations to Cabinet

To instruct the Head of Housing and Environment Services to write a letter to 
the Hyde Group, Chichester setting out the Council’s concerns and 
recommending the following:

1) A full and urgent review is carried out of blocks/estates where tenants have 
complained that incorrect service charges have been applied, in particular 
those considered as part of this review namely Pilgrim Court (Chichester), 
Butts Meadow (Wisborough Green), Bishop Luffa Close (Chichester), 
Warrenside (South Harting) and Townfield (Kirdford). However these 
properties are illustrations of something that the group has reason to 
believe is widespread and ultimately we would wish all serviced properties 
in the Chichester district to be re-examined.

2) A full report is made to the January 2016 meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee covering:

a) the methods used to calculate the service charge increases in these 
properties and the justification for the changes that have been 
implemented

b) the progress made in resolving complaints and improving 
communication

c) current performance against the organisation’s key performance 
indicators

3. Background

3.1 Following reports of concern by local Hyde tenants regarding a breakdown in 
communication regarding the backlog of maintenance works, Hyde representatives 
were invited to attend a meeting of all Council members chaired by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on 10 March 2015 and asked to explain the issues which 
tenants were experiencing and to provide answers. This meeting was held in private 
session.

Page 12

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ashaxson@chichester.gov.uk


3.2 Hyde gave details relating to issues experienced with their repairs service, in 
particular a new IT system and changes to an appointments system and processes. 
Complaints had increased and Hyde was working to improve its maintenance 
operation and communication with customers. We received Hyde’s key performance 
indicators showing performance as at March 2015. Hyde agreed to attend a meeting 
of this committee in early 2016 with an update on this performance. A list of Hyde 
housing officers responsible for specific areas was received and this information 
was circulated to members.

3.3 In March/April 2015 Councillors and council staff started to receive reports from 
Hyde tenants of their dissatisfaction following the receipt of Hyde invoices for rent 
and increased service charges effective from 6 April 2015.

4. Terms of Reference

4.1 The Council’s Constitution lists the functions of Overview and Scrutiny, two of which 
relate to ‘reviewing the deliverability of local services whether provided by the 
Council or external organisations’ and ‘examining matters of wider local concern’. 
Legislation requires partner authorities or external organisations to ‘have regard’ to a 
scrutiny report or recommendations.

4.2 The Centre for Public Scrutiny Tenant Scrutiny guidelines suggest two areas for a 
scrutiny committee to be involved: 

a) referral of social housing providers to the regulator on the grounds of causing 
detriment to tenants and 

b) Councillors/Scrutiny helping to support tenants to submit evidence to the 
Ombudsman. Councillors could also act as representatives for tenants at a 
tribunal. 

4.3 This Task and Finish Group was established by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
to carry out a review of the reasons for customer concern following this recent 
increase in Hyde service charges and its terms of reference were as follows:

 To identify the reasons and understand the justification for the increase in service 
charges and the processes used by Hyde in assessing and initiating these.

 To consider the evidence available from residents and from analysis carried out 
by officers.

 To establish how the Council can assist Hyde in considering its processes and in 
carrying out more effective consultation with 
[...]
 and inspections, grounds 
maintenance, TV aerial costs, and communal Legionella – and based on historical 
information. Hyde holds six years of historical data to handle discrepancy issues. 

6.3 Hyde had not been able to carry out individual visits to properties to assess the 
reasonableness of the increased charges - a Hyde team evaluated this as a desktop 
exercise. 

6.4 Information available on the Hyde website attributes the increase in charges to certain 
inspection tasks and administration costs. 

6.5 As social housing providers Hyde is unable to make money out of service charge 
increases. 

6.6 Tenants’ service charges are based on what is reflected in the tenancy agreement 
and should not normally include charges to maintain the fabric of the property they 
rent.

6.7 The management charge was 8% in 2012 and is now fixed at 15% across the board, 
an increase of 87.5% in 3 years. 

6.8 An analysis of rents and service charges carried out by officers had identified some 
anomalies. In some cases the difference between social rents and affordable rents 
was marked, with social rents (including increased service charges) coming out 
higher than affordable rents.

6.9 Hyde advised that budget statements are issued to tenants detailing the estimated 
costs spread over the year and then up to 18 months later tenants receive the actual 
statement with applied variations at which point there could be either a balance to pay 
or credit due back to the tenant. Any variation would be as a result of amendment to 
contractor invoices. Hyde has in place an internal challenge process for any 
contractor invoice deemed incorrect.

6.10 Hyde is to be requested to re-examine the service charges at the properties 
considered as part of this review. However these properties are illustrations of 
something that the group has reason to believe is widespread, and whilst these 
properties illustrate the problem, the group would wish them to re-examine all 
serviced properties i
[...]
oject outcomes. 

Late Oct 
2015

2 Second (and possibly third) meeting should there be a need to hear 
from service managers and assistant directors as to progress and 
issues affecting non-delivery of projects.

Early Nov 
2015

3 Report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee 17 November 
2015

Page 20


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Hyde Review Task and Finish Group Final Report
	7 Corporate Plan Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 
2, East Pallant House on Tuesday 15 September 2015 at 10.00 am

Members Present: Mrs C Apel (Chairman), Mrs N Graves (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P Budge, Mr M Cullen, Mrs P Dignum, Mr N Galloway, 
Mrs E Hamilton, Mr G Hicks, Mr S Lloyd-Williams, 
Caroline Neville, Mrs P Plant, Mr H Potter, Mr J Ransley, 
Mr A Shaxson and Mrs J Tassell

Members not present:

Officers present: Miss L Higenbottam (Member Services Assistant), 
Mrs B Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Mr R Dunmall 
(Housing Operations Manager) and Mr P E Over 
(Executive Director)

15   Chairman's announcements 

Mrs Apel welcomed members of the public, and Ms Brown and Mr Morrisey from 
Hyde.

16   Minutes 

Mr Budge asked that page four of the minutes be amended to show Mr Budge and 
Mr Hicks left after the first vote had taken place.

Mrs Keegan had requested by email that page four of the minutes be amended 
from:

‘Mrs Keegan assured Mrs Hamilton all options had been investigated’ to ‘Mrs 
Keegan replied that a joint venture option between Chichester District Council 
(CDC) and partner was requested at tender stage but no bids were received.’ 

Mrs Hamilton suggested the minutes provided a fair representation of what Mrs 
Keegan had said. The committee voted not to make Mrs Keegan’s amendment.

Mr Ransley commented on his concern that when the minutes of this committee 
address Council issues they lack any robustness in their recording. Mr Ransley 
looked forward to the Council adopting a process of audio or visual recording in the 
near future.

Mrs Jones provided the committee with the following update on the 
recommendations made at the last meeting:



 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) work programme was noted at 
Council on 14 July 2015

 The first recommendation regarding Church Road was rescinded at Cabinet 
on 8 September 2015 with Cabinet agreed to proceed with the freehold 
disposal of the site to another party and once the sale was completed to 
consider using part of the receipt for affordable housing

 The Homefinder Scheme was agreed at Cabinet on 7 July 2015
 The Homelessness Strategy was agreed at Cabinet on 7 July 2015

RESOLVED
 
That the minutes of the OSC held on Thursday 2 July 2015 are approved as a 
correct record.
 
Accordingly, Mrs Apel signed and dated the official version of the minutes.

17   Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items.

18   Declarations of Interests 

Mr Ransley declared a personal interest as part owner of a Hyde property. Mr 
Ransley clarified that his involvement in the discussion to follow would have no 
financial implication on this property.

19   Public Question Time 

A public question had been received from Mr A Chaplin. The Chairman decided to 
take this question under the next item.

20   Hyde Review Task and Finish Group Final Report 

Mrs Apel introduced the item explaining that the Hyde Review Task and Finish 
Group (TFG) had been set up following several complaints which had been received 
by Councillors about the increase in Hyde service charges. 

Mrs Apel had received a copy of a letter from Carol Carter, Group Director of 
Housing at The Hyde Group (copy attached to the minutes) which she read out in 
full as requested. 

Mrs Apel informed the committee that a newspaper article recently had included 
several statements allegedly made by a Councillor about Hyde. Mrs Apel confirmed 
that the statement alleged to have been made was not a reflection of any Council 
policy.

Mr Chaplin read his questions (referenced above).

A widely held view by Hyde tenants is that the increased service charges have been 
excessive and unreasonable.



What practical steps can be taken by Council to influence Hyde to review the 
excessive increases in service charges for hundreds of its tenants?

On the evidence given in the Task and Finish Group report, tenant scrutiny within 
Hyde appears to be ‘not fit for purpose’. Can the Council include this aspect in its 
further discussions with Hyde representatives?

Mrs Apel informed Mr Chaplin that this was the purpose of the TFG investigation 
and a response would be formulated as part of the committee’s deliberations.

Mr Shaxson as Chairman of the TFG then introduced his report and findings. He 
thanked the TFG members, officers, residents and Hyde representatives for their 
input to this review. He clarified that the ‘unsubstantiated’ comments (referenced in 
the second paragraph of Hyde’s letter above) were substantiated by the evidence 
received by the TFG. 

Mr Shaxson drew attention to section 3.3 of the report. OSC became aware of the 
increased service charges in March/April 2015 and set up the TFG as soon as 
practically possible after the May 2015 elections. 

Mr Shaxson emphasised the TFG terms of reference in section 4.3 of the report and 
how evidence had been gathered in section 5 of the report explaining that the TFG 
had examined discrepancies as well as increases both comparing from property to 
property as well as building to building. 

Mr Shaxson listed the findings of the TFG as stated in section 10.1 of the report 
including the lack of a consultation process by Hyde prior to sending out invoice 
statements to residents effectively giving residents no prior warning. 

Mr Ransley supported the recommendations of the report and requested that the 
scope of the review be extended to include further evidence if identified by the 
committee. Mr Ransley commented on the fact that some social rents were higher 
than affordable rents. Research carried out by Mr Dunmall had shown an example 
of a social rent of £93 per week plus £80 per week service charge for a one bed flat 
at Pilgrim Court compared to a one bed flat at Grainger House with an affordable 
rent of £133 per week including service charges. Mr Ransley asked if service 
charges were being used to artificially create higher rentals.

Mrs Dignum posed the following questions:

1. Although consultation is not legally required is it not a moral obligation?
2. Why was a desktop exercise carried out if Hyde cares for people and local 

expertise is available?
3. Why was it not foreseen that some residents would face difficulties?
4. Why are there such large inconsistencies within the same blocks?

Mr Dunmall clarified that Hyde were legally allowed to charge the reasonable cost of 
services.



Mrs Apel invited Mr Slattery, a resident whose wife had contributed to the review, to 
speak. Mrs Apel explained that Mr Slattery had received a letter in March 2015 with 
a service charge increase from £3.80 per week to £23 per week. Mr Slattery had 
also been charged for a key coded door that did not work. Mrs Slattery had 
contacted Hyde in both Chichester and London and had struggled to receive 
consistent advice and had many unreturned calls. Mr and Mrs Slattery eventually 
discovered they had been overcharged £800 but had been informed that they would 
not receive return of the monies but would get a credit on their invoice.

Mrs Apel invited The Hyde Group representatives Ms Brown and Mr Morrisey to 
answer members questions.

Mr Ransley asked for clarification on items 6.3 and 6.4 of the report and Mrs Apel 
asked for clarification of the enquiries regarding service charges (referenced in the 
attached letter).

Ms Brown explained that Hyde’s overall approach to the service charge issue was 
open and that they were willing to speak to residents. Ms Brown informed the 
committee that Hyde wanted to work with the Council on the service charge issues 
but considered that the committee did not understand how service charges were 
calculated. Mr Morrisey explained that some costings required desktop analysis. 

Mr Morrisey asked for further information in order to investigate fully. Ms Brown 
added that invoices and receipts were used to provide costs for statements and 
where there were anomalies or queries and it was appropriate to do so Hyde would 
visit the relevant scheme. Ms Brown explained that Hyde did not make money from 
service charges. Ms Brown apologised for the cases where residents had been 
overcharged but emphasised that if a resident correctly identified an error an 
adjustment was made to the account. 

Mrs Plant asked whether the increases were justified by the apportionment of 
charges and whether Hyde could legitimately pass on health and safety compliance 
which had been absorbed for the last five years. Ms Brown explained that the 
apportionment of the charge passed onto residents was from invoices paid by Hyde. 
Mr Morrisey confirmed that health and safety costs previously absorbed by Hyde 
should have been consistently charged in the past. 

Mr Cullen commented on the lack of communication across Hyde as an organisation 
and asked for clarification at section 6.1 of the report referring to the staffing cost 
increases of 215%. Ms Brown explained that service charges as a whole we are 
made up of many components and further evidence would need to be provided 
before a fuller answer could be given.

Mr Budge asked for an explanation with regard to the charges for communal 
telephones and lifts which did not exist. Ms Brown asked to be provided with further 
evidence.

Mr Budge asked whether Hyde carries out visits to properties with discrepancies. Ms 
Brown explained that Hyde had carried out visits where there was a need for further 
investigation. 



Mr Shaxson reiterated that Hyde had been informed of the scale of increases faced 
by residents at the TFG on 22 July 2015 with only three adjustments confirmed at 
that time.

Mr Hicks referred to the increase of management charges from 8% to 15%. Mr 
Morrisey clarified that charges had been applied to all relevant customers. Mr 
Dunmall explained that in 2012 Hyde’s management charge was lower than similar 
organisations and that 15% was in accordance with the national benchmark levels in 
the sector. 

Ms Brown told the committee she was sorry to hear the conclusions as customers 
and customer service were very important to Hyde. Hyde was open to resolve 
incorrect service charges and Ms Brown asked to work with members. 

Mrs Dignum referred to the tone of the letters received by residents from the Hyde 
Group and whether they are personalised with clear reasons for changes stated in 
clear language. Mr Morrisey replied that there was a possibility the tone would not 
be suitable for all residents but letters were shared with the Hyde Residents Panel 
for their comment. 

Mrs Plant explained that the evidence in the report had been provided 
spontaneously from residents in confidence to CDC and was genuine.

Mrs Tassell asked whether members could have more involvement through 
appointments to Hyde boards or panels. Ms Brown explained that she attended 
meetings with Council officers. Mrs Apel had been attending Hyde quarterly 
meetings with Mrs Graves and Mr Hayes with mixed results prior to the TFG. 

Mr Budge asked for clarification of the charges to residents.  Mr Morrisey explained 
there was a rent charge, a service charge (where appropriate) and within the service 
charge a management charge of 15% (of the total service charge). Mr Budge asked 
whether residents could request an itemised breakdown of their costs. Mr Morrisey 
agreed this was possible.

Mr Potter asked if court order costs to access properties were included in the 
service charges. Ms Brown clarified that service charges do not include court order 
costs. 

Mrs Apel thanked Ms Brown and Mr Morrisey for answering questions and invited 
Miss Moss to speak.

Miss Moss introduced herself saying that she had been Hyde resident for a year. 
Miss Moss asked for residents to receive cost breakdowns and better 
communication. Following meetings Miss Moss had attended with residents there 
was a feeling of ‘them and us’ with Hyde management. Miss Moss had offered to 
provide free advice to residents where possible. 

Mr Shaxson summarised that the process was far from over with the main issues 
being the inconsistences from dwelling to dwelling within the same block and 



charging for services not provided. Mr Shaxson suggested that Hyde were 
becoming too large to manage the number of properties they owned effectively. 

Mrs Apel added that Ms Brown and Mr Morrisey had attended the 22 July 2015 TFG 
meeting and when presented with the findings had agreed to look at the anomalies 
but there had been no update from Hyde as yet on this. 

RESOLVED 

That the committee requests the Hyde Group to respond to the Council with the 
following evidence:

a) To provide information on its corporate management structure and 
governance arrangements.

b) To provide information on tenant scrutiny arrangements and how they 
plan to involve local councillors on scrutiny groups.

c) To provide the latest performance information in relation to enquiries 
and complaints received in respect of service charge increases since 
April 2015.

d) To provide a copy of the process and standard response times for 
residents’ enquiries.

e) To provide a copy of the complaints procedure including relevant 
contacts and details of the monitoring body for the Hyde Group.

The committee discussed the recommendations before them, suggesting that a third 
recommendation be added in relation to a review of the current rental differentials 
between social and affordable rents in Chichester.

The committee voted unanimously in favour of the following recommendations:

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET

To instruct the Head of Housing and Environment Services to write a letter to the 
Hyde Group Chichester setting out the Council’s concerns and recommending the 
following:

1) A full and urgent review is carried out of blocks/estates where tenants have 
complained that incorrect service charges have been applied, in particular 
those considered as part of this review namely Pilgrim Court (Chichester), 
Butts Meadow (Wisborough Green), Bishop Luffa Close (Chichester), 
Warrenside (South Harting) and Townfield (Kirdford). However these 
properties are illustrations of something that the group has reason to believe 
is widespread and we would wish all serviced properties in the Chichester 
district to be re-examined by January 2016.

2) A full report is made to the January 2016 meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee covering:



a) the methods used to calculate the service charge increases in these 
properties and the justification for the changes that have been 
implemented

b) the progress made in resolving complaints and improving communication
c) current performance against the organisation’s key performance 

indicators

3) That the Hyde Group jointly reviews with the Council the current rental 
differentials between social and affordable rents including service charges to 
ensure that it is appropriate and suitable for purpose.

21   Corporate Plan Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference 

Mr Ransley and Mr Cullen asked for clarification of the corporate priorities review 
process. Mr Over explained that the Council’s programme boards oversaw the large 
Corporate Plan projects and that creating new corporate priorities mid-year would 
require an increase in resources or a reduction of other priorities.

Mrs Jones explained that the TFG would assess progress against the Corporate 
Plan projects and indicators for the first six months of the current year and would 
ask relevant lead officers to attend to explain the risks of non-delivery where 
appropriate.

Mr Ransley asked if IT expenditure would be included following the end of the IT 
Advisory Group (ITAG). Mr Over explained that this was the role of the Business 
Improvement Project Board, however the TFG would review IT projects and make 
any relevant recommendations. 

RESOLVED

That Mrs Dignum, Mr Galloway, Mrs Knightley and Mrs Plant are confirmed as 
members of this Task and Finish Group with Mrs Dignum as Chairman.

That the proposed scope and outline plan be approved.

Following the meeting Mr Morley also offered to serve on this group.

22   Late Items 

Mr Over informed the committee that the Novium review, scheduled for 15 March 
2016, may be brought forward to 17 November 2015 following a discussion 
scheduled to take place with Cabinet on 30 October 2015.

The meeting ended at 11.55 am

CHAIRMAN Date:




